United Kingdom.

During the six months ended 31 December 2016, the Group financed its operations

with its own working capital and bank borrowings. As at 31 December 2016, the

unsecured and secured bank borrowing of the Group was approximately HK$25,453,000

(30 June 2016: HK$29,148,000), in which approximately HK$12,056,000 were repayable

within a period of not exceeding 5 years (30 June 2016: HK$14,574,000) and approximately

HK$13,397,000 were repayable beyond 5 years (30 June 2016: HK$14,574,000), and there

was no other borrowing (30 June 2016: Nil).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon Completion (subject to Completion of the

Acquisition and assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of

the Company before the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares) are set out

below:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
Percentage

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
Percentage

The Vendor and his
concert parties

The Vendor (Note) 7,328,000 0.23% 2,416,953,668 43.56%

Virtue Partner (Note) 936,794,000 29.85% 936,794,000 16.88%

Sub-total 944,122,000 30.08% 3,353,747,668 60.44%
Mr. Ngan Man Ho

(an executive

Director) 248,000 0.01% 248,000 0.01%

Public Shareholders 2,194,130,000 69.91% 2,194,130,000 39.55%

Total: 3,138,500,000 100.00% 5,548,125,668 100.00%

Note: Virtue Partner is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and is wholly

beneficially owned by the Vendor.

FINANCIAL EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become wholly-owned subsidiaries of

the Company. The financial results, assets and liabilities of the Target Company will be

consolidated into the Group’s financial statements.

Based on the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group

following the Acquisition as set out in Appendix III to this circular, the total assets of the

Group following the Acquisition would increase from approximately HK$1,274 million to

[…]

performance and the net assets value of the Group but without causing any

immediate cash flow burden to the Group, we are of the view that the Acquisition is

beneficial to the Group from the financial point of the view. In addition,

Shareholders should note that the aforementioned analyses are for illustrative

purpose only and do not purport to represent how the financial position of the

Enlarged Group will be upon the completion of the Acquisition.

4. Potential dilution effects and the Whitewash Waiver

4.1 Potential dilution effects

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having

made all reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company

and the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon Completion

(subject to Completion of the Acquisition and assuming that there is no other change

in the shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares) are set out below:

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date
Immediately

upon Completion
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate
Percentage

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
Percentage

The Vendor and his concert
parties

The Vendor (Note) 7,328,000 0.23% 2,416,953,668 43.56%

Virtue Partner (Note) 936,794,000 29.85% 936,794,000 16.88%

Sub-total 944,122,000 30.08% 3,353,747,668 60.44%

Mr. Ngan Man Ho (an

executive Director) 248,000 0.01% 248,000 0.01%

Public Shareholders 2,194,130,000 69.91% 2,194,130,000 39.55%

Total: 3,138,500,000 100.00% 5,548,125,668 100.00%

Note: Virtue Partner is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and is wholly

beneficially owned by the Vendor.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Independent Shareholders were

interested in approximately 69.91% of the issued share capital of the Company.

Upon completion of the Acquisition (assuming that there is no change in the issued

share capital of the Company up to the Completion), the aggregate shareholding

interests of the Independent Shareholders in the Company will be diluted by

approximately 30.36% to approximately 39.55%.

LETTER FROM VEDA CAPITAL

– 45 –

[…]

accounting policies adopted by the Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for

illustrative purpose only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the acquisition been

completed as at 31 December 2016 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in

conjunction with the historical information of the Group as set out in the published

interim report of the Company for the six months ended 31 December 2016 and

other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group as at 31

December 2016

Consolidated
statement of assets

and liabilities of the
Group as at

31 December 2016

Statement of assets
and liabilities of

the Target
Company as at

31 December 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma consolidated
statement of assets

and liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Investment properties 413,200 487,000 – 3,000 (76,494) 826,706

Property, plant and equipment 951 – – – 76,494 77,445

Available-for-sale financial assets 45,502 – – – – 45,502

Deposits for investment properties 3,023 – – – – 3,023

462,676 487,000 – 3,000 – 952,676

Current assets
Amounts due from associates 82,414 – – – – 82,414

Amounts due from a joint venture 11 – – – – 11

Properties held for trading 99,199 – – – – 99,199

Properties under development 444,884 – – – – 444,884

Trade receivables 3,530 – – – – 3,530

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 5,316 179 – – – 5,495

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 26,824 – – – – 26,824

Cash and bank balances 418,881 10,508 – – – 429,389

1,081,059 10,687 – – – 1,091,746

Current liabilities
Accrued expenses and other payables 6,629 3,970 – 3,000 – 13,599

Borrowings 2,679 57,066 – – – 59,745

Amounts due to a director – 29,796 (29,796) – – –

Amounts due to non-controlling

shareholders 235,053 – – – – 235,053

Provision for income tax 1,761 542 – – – 2,303

246,122 91,374 (29,796) 3,000 – 310,700

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

Consolidated
statement of assets

and liabilities of the
Group as at

31 December 2016

Statement of assets
and liabilities of

the Target
Company as at

31 December 2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma consolidated
statement of assets

and liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 834,937 (80,687) 29,796 (3,000) – 781,046

Total assets less current liabilities 1,297,613 406,313 29,796 – – 1,733,722

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 22,774 – – – – 22,774

Deferred tax liabilities 739 2,899 – – – 3,638

23,513 2,899 – – – 26,412

Net assets 1,274,100 403,414 29,796 – – 1,707,310

Notes:

1. The balances are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the

Group as at 31 December 2016 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the

nine months ended 31 December 2016 in Appendix I to this circular.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the Target

Company as at 31 December 2016 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

3. The acquisition of the Target Company is considered to be an asset acquisition because this

transaction does not meet the definition of a business combination under HKFRS 3 (Revised)